Area of the Study 

The study was conducted Taraba State in the North Eastern part of Nigeria. The state is located 

on latitude 8o10’ north and longitude 10o30’ east. According to the 2006 census, the state has an 

estimated population figure of two million, three hundred thousand, seven hundred and thirty six 

(2,300,736).  The state has a land mass of 54,473sqkm. Four Local Government Areas of Takum, 

Ussa, Bali and Kurmi were used for the study because large oil palm plantations are found in 

these areas. Taraba State is bounded in the west by Nasarawa State and Benue State, northwest

[...]

(between 4 – 20 litres) traditional palm kernel oil processing in Takum, Ussa, Bali and Kurmi 

Local Government Areas of Taraba State and Agricultural Extension Agents serving in these 

four aforementioned local government areas.  

Sample and Sampling Technique 

The sample size for the study was two hundred and seventy-five (275) respondents comprising of 

265 rural women and 10 extension agents. Multi-stage sampling technique was used to draw the 

sample size from the population. In the first stage, purposive sample technique was used to select 

four (4) local government areas of Takum, Ussa, Bali and Kurmi.

[...]

Method of Data Collection 

The instrument was administered on the respondents in their localities by the researchers with the 

help of eight (8) research assistants. The research assistants were trained on how to administer 

and retrieve the instrument. Two hundred and seventy-five (275) copies of the questionnaire 

were administered on the respondents in all. 265 copies were administered on rural women and 

10 copies were administered on the Agricultural extension agents. At the end of the instrument 

administration, 210 copies of the instrument were successfully filled and returned, 202 from rural